JOURNAL OF VIROLOGY, Jan. 1981, p. 274-283 Vol. 37, No. 1
0022-538X/80/010274-10$02.00/0
Endodeoxyribonuclease Activity Associated with Rauscher
Murine Leukemia Virus
JOHN J. KOPCHICK,' JULIE HARLESS,2 BARBARA S. GEISSER,3 RONALD KILLAM,2 ROGER R.
HEWITT,2'3 AND RALPH B. ARLINGHAUS4*
Department of Cell Biology, Roche Institute ofMolecular Biology, Nutley, New Jersey 07110,1 and
Department of Environmental Biology2 and Department of Tumor Virology,4 The University of Texas

0
0 U.~
have used the numbering system as published
previously (12). p40 was found to contain tryptic
peptides 4, 5, 7b, llb, 12, and 13 (Fig. 7). All of
these were found in Pr2009"9P' and Pr135""',
except for peptide 5, which was missing from
Pr135""'. A surprising finding was that p40 con-
tained two peptides seen in p80W"' (no. 7b and
llb). Because of the possibility of chance coe-
lution of nonidentical peptides, further analyses
of p80"' and p40 need to be performed. No
homology with p30 was observed. These results
provide strong evidence that p40 is a virus-coded
protein.
DISCUSSION
The experiments presented here provide con-
vincing evidence that R-MuLV particles contain
an endonuclease that makes single-strand breaks
in either linear T7 phage, double-stranded DNA,
or covalently closed circular double-stranded
DNA of bacteriophage PM2. Studies on the
location of the enzyme within the virus have not
been done, but the fact that the detergent dis-
ruption of the virus is required for enzyme activ-
ity suggests that the endonuclease is present in
the interior of the virus. Another point of inter-
est is that this endonuclease can be separated
from the reverse transcriptase activity.
An endodeoxyribonuclease has been detected
in virions of Rous sarcoma virus (15) and more
100.
-75I
50 E
1= 25
(U
Direction of Electrophoresis
FIG. 5. Disc gel electrophoresis of CM-Sepharose-fractionated endonuclease. (Top) The CM-Sepharose
activity peak was dialyzed, and about 10 ,Il was applied to an 8-cm polyacrylamide gel (6-mm diameter, 7%
acrylamide) containing 10pg ofclosed circular PM2DNA per ml as described (5, 13). After electrophoresis for
3.5 h at 4°C, the gel was incubated at 37°C for 60 min and then scanned for fluorescence. The endonuclease
activity is identified by regions ofenhanced fluorescence. The gel was then sliced, and the slices were counted
in a liquid scintillation cocktail that efficiently detects radioactive protein (17). (Middle) The activity of
purified BAL-31 endonuclease (4), a single-strand specific nuclease which recognizes localized regions of
base-pair disruption in superhelical PM2 DNA, was included as control. (Bottom) minus enzyme analysis.
VOL. 37, 1981
5 76 ab
1
4
ggpl35Pr 200ggp S -met//ionine
p80"o"- 3H-methlonlne
10
89 13
p30 12
1 h T 114 16
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
Fraction Number
5
1 2 4
Pr_2_g_g-_p- 35S-methionine
------ Pr 1 35po1 _ 3H-methionine
10
89
P30
7 13
I.b b 121 15
II II ii 116
0 20 40 60 80 100
Fraction Number
280
120 140 160
A
__ 300